

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. CUM-24-82

PETER and KATHY MASUCCI, ET AL,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

AARON FREY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

JUDY'S MOODY, LLC, ET AL.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court
Docket No. RE-2021-00035

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
JUDY'S MOODY LLC**

David P. Silk, Bar No. 3136
Sidney St. F. Thaxter, Bar No. 1301
CURTIS THAXTER LLC
One Canal Plaza, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 7320
Portland, ME 04112-7320
dsilk@curtisthaxter.com
sthaxter@curtisthaxter.com

Attorneys for Judy's Moody LLC

Christopher Kieser, *Pro Hac Vice*
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
ckieser@pacificlegal.org

Paige E. Gilliard, *Pro Hac Vice*
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
pgilliard@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Judy's Moody LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No(s)

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| 1. Appellants’ Arguments All Require This Court to Discard Long-Settled Precedent | 4 |
| A. Long-established precedent dictates that private owners may hold title to the intertidal zone—and do hold such title at Moody Beach | 5 |
| B. Maine common law recognizes some public rights to use the private intertidal zone, but cabins these rights to fishing, fowling, navigation, and uses incidental to these..... | 8 |
| C. None of Appellants’ or the Attorney General’s arguments can prevail unless this Court overrules longstanding precedent..... | 15 |
| 2. Overruling Longstanding Precedent Regarding Public Use of the Intertidal Zone Would Destabilize Property Throughout the State and Effect an Unconstitutional Taking Up and Down Maine’s Coastline | 19 |
| A. Stare decisis is conclusive in cases affecting property rights | 20 |
| B. Overruling longstanding precedent confirming private property rights would effect a taking of property without compensation up and down Maine’s coastline..... | 24 |

3. Appellants’ Position on Intertidal Ownership Is Wrong as an Original Matter ... 34

A. The Colonial Ordinance granted upland owners title to the intertidal zone, and Maine was well within its rights to recognize this 35

B. The Equal Footing Doctrine does not prevent Maine from choosing to continue the pre-statehood rule recognizing private title in the intertidal zone 39

IV. CROSS-APPEAL..... 42

V. CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page No(s)</u> |
|--|---|
| <i>Almeder v. Town of Kennebunkport</i> , 2019 ME 151, 217 A.3d 1111 | 8 |
| <i>Andrews v. King</i> , 124 Me. 361, 129 A. 298 (1925)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Barker v. Bates</i> , 30 Mass. (13 Pick.) 255 (1832)..... | 21 |
| <i>Barrows v. McDermott</i> , 73 Me. 441 (1882) | 6 |
| <i>Bell v. Town of Wells (Bell I)</i> , 510 A.2d 509 (Me. 1986)..... | 7,8-9,21 |
| <i>Bell v. Town of Wells (Bell II)</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989) | 2,7,8,11,12- 13,16,17-18 19,21,25,27 28,30,33,35 36 |
| <i>Black v. Solmitz</i> , 409 A.2d 634 (Me. 1979)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) | 23 |
| <i>Bogle Farms, Inc. v. Baca</i> , 122 N.M. 422 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea</i> , 294 A.2d 47 (N.J. 1972)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>Bott v. Comm’n of Nat. Res.</i> , 327 N.W.2d 838 (Mich. 1982)..... | 23,26 |
| <i>Bourgeois v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 1999 ME 10, 722 A.3d 369..... | 19 |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) | 29,30,31,32 34 |
| <i>Conant v. Jordan</i> , 107 Me. 227, 77 A. 938 (1910)..... | 27-28 |

| | <u>Page No(s)</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Davies v. City of Bath</i> , 364 A.2d 1269 (Me. 1976) | 19-20 |
| <i>Deering v. Proprietors of Long Wharf</i> , 25 Me. 51 (1845) | 9 |
| <i>Eaton v. Town of Wells</i> , 2000 ME 176, 760 A.2d 232 | 16 |
| <i>Emerson v. Taylor</i> , 9 Me. 42 (1832)..... | 6 |
| <i>French v. Camp</i> , 18 Me. 433 (1841)..... | 10 |
| <i>Giles v. Adobe Royalty, Inc.</i> , 235 Kan. 758 (1984) | 23 |
| <i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005)..... | 40 |
| <i>Gunderson v. State</i> , 90 N.E.3d 1171 (Ind. 2018) | 41 |
| <i>Harding v. Comm’r of Marine Res.</i> , 510 A.2d 533 (Me. 1986)..... | 9,11 |
| <i>Hilt v. Weber</i> , 233 N.W. 159 (Mich. 1930) | 26 |
| <i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) | 32 |
| <i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)..... | 26 |
| <i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)..... | 36-38 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 29,30 |
| <i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)..... | 25 |
| <i>Lapish v. Bangor Bank</i> , 8 Me. 85 (1831)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) | 22 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... | 26,27 |

| | <u>Page No(s)</u> |
|--|--|
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>Marshall v. Walker</i> , 93 Me. 532, 45 A. 497 (1900) | 10 |
| <i>Matter of Benoit</i> , 487 A.2d 1158 (Me. 1985)..... | 27 |
| <i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>McGarvey v. Whittredge</i> , 2011 ME 97, 28 A.3d 620 | 7,13-14,17 18,22,23-24 32-33,35-36 |
| <i>Minn. Mining Co. v. Nat’l Mining Co.</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 332 (1865)... | 20-21 |
| <i>Moulton v. Libbey</i> , 37 Me. 472 (1854) | 10 |
| <i>Moulton v. Moulton</i> , 309 A.2d 224 (Me. 1973)..... | 20 |
| <i>Myrick v. James</i> , 444 A.2d 987 (Me. 1982) | 19 |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... | 29,32 |
| <i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) | 22-23 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 313 N.E.2d 561 (Mass. 1974) | 12 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 437 A.2d 597 (Me. 1981)..... | 5,7,9,11 14,36 |
| <i>Parker v. Town of Milton</i> , 726 A.2d 477 (Vt. 1998) | 42 |
| <i>Pavlock v. Holcomb</i> , 532 F.Supp.3d 685 (N.D. Ind. 2021), aff’d 35 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022)..... | 41 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) | 23 |

| | <u>Page No(s)</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... | 30 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)..... | 38,41 |
| <i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845) | 40 |
| <i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)..... | 40 |
| <i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... | 31 |
| <i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd.</i> , 2019 ME 45, 206 A.3d 283..... | 7,14,19,33 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Beal</i> , 97 Me. 356, 54 A. 848 (1903)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>Sheetz v. El Dorado Cnty.</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024)..... | 25,28,33 |
| <i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) | 38,39 |
| <i>State v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 582 P.2d 1352 (Or. 1978)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , 42 Me. 9 (1856)..... | 6,7,9-10 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)..... | 28 |
| <i>Storer v. Freeman</i> , 6 Mass. 435 (1810)..... | 5,36,38,39 |
| <i>Summa Corp. v. California ex rel. State Lands Comm’n</i> , 466 U.S. 198 (1984)..... | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Title Ins. & Tr. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924) | 22 |
| <i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)... | 25 |
| <i>Weeks v. Smith</i> , 81 Me. 538, 18 A. 325 (1889) | 42 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 25 |
| Me. Const. Art I. § 21 | 25 |
| Liberties Common § 2, THE BOOK OF THE GENERAL LAWES AND LIBERTYES CONCERNING THE INHABITANTS OF MASSACHUSETTS (T. Barnes ed., facsimile reprint 1975) (Mass. 1648)..... | 5 |
| The Laws and Liberties (ed. 1658) | 35 |
